504446639 07/07/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4493340

ATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENTCONVEYING PARTY DATAExecution DNameExecution DOZ CABIRI02/09/2015TAL SHEPS02/09/2015MEIR KUTZIK01/13/2015
Name Execution D DZ CABIRI 02/09/2015 TAL SHEPS 02/09/2015
DZ CABIRI 02/09/2015 TAL SHEPS 02/09/2015
TAL SHEPS 02/09/2015
MEIR KUTZIK 01/13/2015
AMIR GROSS 02/05/2015
YUVAL ZIPORY 02/03/2015
Name: VALTECH CARDIO, LTD.
Street Address: 3 ARIEL SHARON AVENUE
City: OR YEHUDA
State/Country: ISRAEL
Postal Code: 60376
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number
Application Number: 15642861
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Email: RAQUEL_BRANSON@EDWARDS.COM Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION Address Line 1: ONE EDWARDS WAY Address Line 2: C/O LEGAL DEPARTMENT
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Email: RAQUEL_BRANSON@EDWARDS.COM Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION Address Line 1: ONE EDWARDS WAY Address Line 2: C/O LEGAL DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Email: RAQUEL_BRANSON@EDWARDS.COM Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION Address Line 1: ONE EDWARDS WAY Address Line 2: C/O LEGAL DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Email: RAQUEL_BRANSON@EDWARDS.COM Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION Address Line 1: ONE EDWARDS WAY Address Line 2: C/O LEGAL DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VALTECH-8981US03 AME OF SUBMITTER: THOMAS RICHARDSON
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Email: RAQUEL_BRANSON@EDWARDS.COM Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION Address Line 1: ONE EDWARDS WAY Address Line 2: C/O LEGAL DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VALTECH-8981US03 AME OF SUBMITTER: IHOMAS RICHARDSON IGNATURE: //Thomas Richardson/
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Email: RAQUEL_BRANSON@EDWARDS.COM Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION Address Line 1: ONE EDWARDS WAY Address Line 2: C/O LEGAL DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VALTECH-8981US03 AME OF SUBMITTER: THOMAS RICHARDSON

source=8981US03_Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=8981US03_Executed Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 043115 FRAME: 0884

Ducket No.: Q215813 Only After Sept 16, 2012

ASSIGNMENT WITH DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63)

Whereas, We, the undersigned inventors hereinafter called assignors, have invented certain improvements described in the application identified below; and

Whereas, VALTECH CARDIO, LTD, of 3 Ariel Sharon Avenue, Or Vehuda, 60376, Israel, (assignce), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We, the above named assignors, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above named assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America, including all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, including the right to claim priority under 35 USC 119 and the right to sue for past damages, and we request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to the assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that the assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by the assignee in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the assignee.

(Legalization not required for recording but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 USC 261)

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This assignment with declaration is directed to:

- The attached application, or
- United States Application or PCT International Application Number <u>14/567,472</u> filed on <u>December 11, 2014</u>.

The application is entitled:

ADJUSTABLE ANNULOPLASTY DEVICES AND ADJUSTMENT MECHANISMS THEREFOR

The above identified application was made or was authorized to be made by me.

 \square

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application for which this assignment with declaration is being submitted.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1,56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this assignment with declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST INVENTOR:	
Given Name	
(first and middle [if any]) Oz	Family Name or Surname CABIRI
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Macabim Reut, Israel	
Mailing Address: 775 Nachal Natof Street, Macabim Reut, 71799, Isra	e}
NAME OF SECOND INVENTOR:	
Given Name	
(first and middle [if any]) Tai	Family Name or Surname SHEPS
Inventor's signature	Date 4.2.15
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Residence: Givat Shmuel, Israel	
Mailing Address: 39 Uziel Street, Givat Shmuel, 5401453, Israel	
NAME OF THIRD INVENTOR:	
Given Name	
(first and middle [if any]) Meir	Family Name or Surname KUTZIK
Inventor's signature	Date /8////5
a Carlos and a carlos a	<u>, con 1 // 1 1 / 1</u>
Residence: Holon, Israel	
Mailing Address: 8 Azar, Holon, 5829008, Israel	
NAME OF FOURTH INVENTOR:	
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
Given Name (first and middle [if any]) Amir	Family Name or Sumame GROSS
(instrumentation (a way)) Rha	Family Name or Sumame GROSS
Invenior's signature	Date OSAR (S
direction s signature	Date $O > Q > 1 \leq$
Residence: Moshay Mazor, Israel	
Mailing Address: 10 Hayogev Street, Moshav Mazor, 7316000, Israel	
NAME OF FIFTH INVENTOR:	
Given Name	
(first and middle [if any]) Yuval	Family Name or Surname ZIPORY
and the second	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Inventor's signature	Date 3, 2, 15
Residence: Modi'in, Israel	
Mailing	
Address: 40 Nahal Meron Street, Modi'in, 7175472, Israel	

NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST INVENTOR:	
Given Name	
(first and middle [if any]) Oz	Family Name or Sumane CABIRI
Inventor's signature	Date Feb 9,2015
Residence: Macabim Reut, Israel	
Mailing Address: 775 Nachal Natof Street, Macabim	Reut, 71799, israel
NAME OF SECOND INVENTOR:	
Given Name (first and middle [if any]) Tal	Family Mame or Sumame SHEPS
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Givat Shmuel, Israel	
Mailing Address: 39 Uzlel Street, Gival Shmuel, 540	1453, Israel
NAME OF THIRD INVENTOR:	
Given Name (lirst and midule [if any]) Meir	Family Name or Sumame KUTZIK
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Holon, Israel	
Mailing Address: § Azar, Holon, 5829008, Israel	
NAME OF FOURTH INVENTOR:	
Given Name (first and middle [If any]) Amir	Family Name or Sumame GROSS
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Moshav Mazor, Israel	
Mailing Address: 10 Hayogev Street, Moshav Mazor, 7	7316900, Israel
NAME OF FIFTH INVENTOR:	
Given Name (first and middle [if any]) Yuval	Family Name or Surname ZIPORY
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Mødi'in, Isrøel	
Mailing Address: 40 Nahal Meron Street, Modi'in, 717	'5472, Israel

.